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VES800 HDMI Extender User Guide

Requirements

Source Device(s)
» HDMI Type A output connector(s)

Display Device
« A display device or receiver with an HDMI Type A input connector

Cables
» Use HDMI cables to connect the HDMI source and display device to the
VEB8O0OL and the VE80OR.

» Use Cat 5e cable to connect the VE80OL to the VESOOR

Note: Cables are not included in this package. We strongly recommend that you
purchase high-quality cables of appropriate length since this will affect
the quality of the audio and video display. Contact your dealer to purchase
the correct cable sets.

Maximum cable distances are as follows:
40 m at 1080p
60 m at 1080i

Systéme d'extension HDMI VE800 — Manuel d'utilisation

Package Contents

1 VE8OOL (Local Unit) HDMI Extender

1 VE80OR (Remote Unit) HDMI Extender
2 Power Adapters

1 Wall Mount Kit

1 User Guide

Hardware Review
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Hardware Review @

A. VE8BOOL / VE8OOR Left Side View

1. Power LED (top cover)

2. TMDS Port(Transition-Minimized Differential Signaling)
3. DDC Port

4. EQ Switch (VE8OOR only)

B. VE8OOL / VEBOOR Right Side View

1. On Line LED (top cover, VE80OR only)
2. Power Jack
3. HDMI In Port (VE80OL) / HDMI Out Port (VES8OOR)

Hardware Installation ©

« Before beginning the installation procedure, ensure that all equipment to be
connected is powered off.

« To prevent damage to your installation, make sure that all devices are properly
grounded.

1. Connect one end of the HDMI cable to the HDMI Out port on the source device
(e.g. computer or DVD player).
2. Connect the other end of the HDMI cable to the HDMI In port on the VE80OL.
3. Use one Cat 5e cable to connect the DDC port on the VE80OL to the DDC
port on the VE8OOR.

VEB800 Installation Diagram
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4. Use a second Cat 5e cable to connect the TMDS port on the VE8OOL to the
TMDS port on the VE80OR.

5. Plug the monitor’s HDMI cable into the HDMI out port on the VE8OOR.

6. Using the two power adapters supplied with this package, connect the VE80OL
and the VE8OOR to an AC power outlet.

7. Turn on the source and display devices.

Picture Adjustment

Use the EQ switch to adjust the equalization strength to improve a flickering or
blinking image. 7 = strongest EQ; 0 = weakest EQ
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FCC Information

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital

device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment

generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in

accordance with the instruction manual, may cause interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna;

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver;

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that which the receiver is
connected;

« Consult the dealer/an experienced radio/television technician for help.
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Online Registration

International:
http://support.aten.com

Technical Phone Support
International:
886-2-86926959

North America:
1-888-999-ATEN Ext: 4988

United Kingdom:
44-8-4481-58923

North America:
http://www.aten-usa.com/product_
registration

The following contains information that relates to China:
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Specifications
Function VES00L VE800R
Device Connections 1 N/A
. 1 x HDMI Type A
Display HDMI Out N/A 19-pin Female
. 1 x HDMI Type A
Connectors Device HDMI In 19-pin Female N/A
Unit to Unit 2 x RJ-45 Female 2 x RJ-45 Female
Power Jack 1 x DC Jack 1 x DC Jack
Switches EQ Adjustment N/A 1x8-position
switch
Power Orange Orange
LEDs
On Line N/A Green

HDTV resolutions: 480p, 720p, 1080i.
1080p (1920 x 1080); PC resolutions:
VGA, SVGA, XGA, SXGA, UXGA,
WUXGA (1920 x 1200)

HDMI Resolution

Power Consumption DC5V,1.22W | DC5V,0.95W
Operation Temp. 0-50°C
Environment Storage Temp. -20°-60°C
Humidity 0 80% RH, Non-condensing
Physical Housing Metal
) Weight 0.16kg
Properties Dimensions 9.00x5.50x2.40cm

www.aten.com

Configuration requise

Périphérique(s) source
» Connecteur(s) de sortie HDMI de type A

Périphérique d'affichage
» Un périphérique d'affichage ou un récepteur équipé d'un connecteur d'entrée
HDMI de type A

Céables

« Utilisez des cables HDMI pour connecter la source HDMI et le périphérique

d'affichage aux unités locale VE8OOL et distante VESOOR.

« Utilisez des cables de catégorie 5e pour connecter I'unité locale VE80OL a

I'unité distante VE8OOR.

Remarque : les cables ne sont pas fournis avec le produit. Il est vivement
conseillé d'acheter des cables de haute qualité d'une longueur
appropriée afin d'éviter que la qualité audio et vidéo n'en soit
affectée.Contactez votre distributeur pour vous procurer les jeux de
cables corrects.

Maximum cable distances are as follows:
40 m at 1080p
60 m at 1080i

VEB800 HDMI-Grafikverlangerung Benutzerhandbuch www.aten.com

Voraussetzungen

Signalquelle(n)
» HDMI Typ A-Ausgang bzw. -Ausgange

Anzeigegerét
 Anzeigegerat oder Receiver mit HDMI-Typ-A-Eingang

Kabel
* Verbinden Sie die HDMI-Signalquelle und das Anzeigegerat mit dem VE800L
und dem VE80OR. Verwenden Sie dazu zwei HDMI-Kabel.
* Verbinden Sie den VE80OL mit dem VE800R. Verwenden Sie dazu Kat.
5e- Kabel
Hinweis: Die Kabel sind nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten. Wir empfehlen lhnen,
nur hochwertige Kabel geeigneter Léange zu kaufen, da diese
Auswirkungen auf die Ton- und Bildqualitat haben. Wenden Sie sich
dazu an lhren Fachhandler.

Die maximalen Kabellangen sind Folgende:
40 m far 1080p
60 m fiir 1080i

Sistema de extension HDMI VE800 — Manual del usuario www.aten.com

Requisitos

Dispositivo(s) fuente
* Conector(es) de salida HDMI de tipo A

Dispositivo de visualizacién
» Un dispositivo de visualizacion o un receptor con entrada HDMI de tipo A

Cables
+ Conecte la fuente HDMI y el dispositivo de visualizacion a las unidades local
VEB8OOL y remota VE80OOR mediante cables HDMI.

« Utilice cables de Cat. 5e para conectar la unidad local VE80OL a la unidad

remota VE8OOR.

Nota: los cables no vienen incluidos en el paquete. Le recomendamos que
compre cables de alta calidad y de una longitud adecuada, dado que el
cable tiene una influencia significativa sobre la calidad de imagen.
Poéngase en contacto con su distribuidor para adquirir los juegos de cables
apropiados.

Las longitudes maximas de los cables son las siguientes:
40 m a 1080p
60 m a 1080i

Description du matériel Q@
A. VE8OOL / VE8OOR - Vue latérale gauche

1. Voyant d'alimentation (cache supérieur)

2. Port TMDS (Transition-Minimized Differential Signaling)
3. Port DDC

4. Bouton EQ (VE80OR uniquement)

B. VESOOL / VE8OOR — Vue latérale droite

1. Voyant En ligne (cache supérieur, VES0OR uniquement)
2. Prise d'alimentation
3. Port d'entrée HDMI (VE8O0OL) / Port de sortie HDMI (VE800R)

Installation du matériel ©

» Avant de démarrer la procédure d'installation, assurez-vous que tous les
périphériques a connecter sont éteints.

« Afin d’éviter d'endommager votre installation, vérifiez que tous les périphériques
sont correctement reliés a la terre.

1. Reliez I'une des extrémités du cable HDMI au port de sortie HDMI du
périphérique source (ordinateur ou lecteur DVD, par exemple).

2. Reliez I'autre extrémité du cable HDMI au port d'entrée HDMI de I'unité locale
VE8O0OL.

3. Utilisez un cable de catégorie 5e pour connecter le port DDC de I'unité locale
VEB8O0OL au port DDC de I'unité distante VES0OR.

Hardwareiibersicht @

A. VEBOOL / VEBOOR Linke Seite

1. LED-Betriebsanzeige (obere Abdeckung)

2. TMDS-Port (Transition-Minimized Differential Signaling)
3. DDC-Port

4. EQ-Schalter (nur beim VE80OR)

B. VE8BOOL / VE8SOOR Rechte Seite

1. Online-LED-Anzeige (obere Abdeckung, nur beim VE800R)
2. Stromeingangsbuchse
3. HDMI-Eingang (VE800L) / HDMI-Ausgang (VE800R)

Hardware installieren @

« Schalten Sie vor der Installation alle anzuschlieBenden Gerate aus.
» Um eine Beschadigung lhrer Gerate zu vermeiden, missen alle Gerate
ordnungsgemaf geerdet sein.

1. Verbinden Sie das eine Ende des HDMI-Kabels mit dem HDMI-Ausgang der
Signalquelle (z.B. Computer oder DVD-Player).

2. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende des HDMI-Kabels mit dem HDMI-Eingang am
VES8OOL.

3. Verbinden Sie den DDC-Port des VE800L mit dem DDC-Port des VES0O0R.
Verwenden Sie dazu ein Kat. 5e-Kabel.

Presentacion del hardware @
A. VEBOOL / VE8OOR - Vista lateral izquierda

1. Indicador de alimentacion (tapa superior)

2. Porta TMDS (Transition-Minimized Differential Signaling)
3. Puerto DDC

4. Boton EQ (VE8OOR unicamente)

B. VESOOL / VE8OOR - Vista lateral derecha

1. Indicador LED En linea (tapa superior, VE80OR unicamente)
2. Entrada de alimentacion
3. Puerto de entrada HDMI (VE8O0OL) / Puerto de salida HDMI (VE80OR)

Instalacion del hardware Q

* Antes de iniciar el proceso de instalacién, asegurese de que todos los equipos
que vaya a conectar estén apagados.

« Para evitar dafios en los dispositivos, verifique que todos ellos estén
conectados a tierra correctamente.

1. Conecte un extremo del cable HDMI al puerto de salida HDMI del dispositivo
fuente (p. ej. ordenador o reproductor de DVD).

2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable HDMI al puerto de entrada HDMI de la
unidad local VE80OL.

3. Utilice un cable de cat. 5e para conectar el puerto DDC de la unidad local
VEB8O0OL al puerto DDC de la unidad remota VE80OR.

4. Utilisez un deuxieme cable de catégorie 5e pour connecter le port TMDS de
I'unité locale VE80OL au port TMDS de I'unité distante VESOOR.

5. Branchez le cable HDMI du moniteur sur le port de sortie HDMI de I'unité
distante VESOOR.

6. Branchez les unités locale VE8OOL et distante VE8OOR sur une prise de
courant a l'aide des deux adaptateurs secteur fournis.

7. Allumez les périphériques d'affichage et source.

Réglage de l'image

Utilisez le bouton EQ pour régler le niveau d'égalisation afin d'améliorer la qualité
d'une image tremblante ou vacillante. 7 = niveau EQ le plus élevé ; 0 = niveau
EQ le plus faible

4. Verbinden Sie den TMDS-Port des VE800L mit dem TMDS-Port des VES0OOR.
Verwenden Sie dazu ein zweites Kat. 5e-Kabel.

5. Verbinden Sie das HDMI-Kabel des Bildschirms mit dem HDMI-Ausgang des
VE80O0R.

6. Verbinden Sie den VE80OL und den VE8B0OR mithilfe der mitgelieferten
Netzteile mit einer Steckdose.

7. Schalten Sie die Signalquelle und das Anzeigegerat ein.

Bildeinstellung

Mit dem EQ-Schalter kdnnen Sie die Verstarkung bzw. Dampfung justieren,
um ein flimmerndes oder flackerndes Bild zu kompensieren. 7 = starkste
Kompensation; 0 = schwéachste Kompensation

4. Utilice un segundo cable de cat. 5e para conectar el puerto TMDS de la
unidad local VE80OL al puerto TMDS de la unidad remota VE80OR.

5. Conecte el cable HDMI del monitor al puerto de salida HDMI del VE80OR.

6. Conecte el VE8OOL y el VE8OOR a una toma eléctrica mediante los dos
adaptadores de alimentacion incluidos.

7. Encienda los dispositivos de visualizacion y fuente.

Ajuste de la imagen

Utilice el botén EQ para ajustar el nivel de ecualizacion con el fin de mejorar la
calidad de una imagen centelleante o intermitente. 7 = nivel EQ mas alto; 0 =
nivel EQ mas bajo

Spécifications techniques

Fonction VES00L
Connexions d'affichage 1

VE800R
N/D

Sortie 1 connecteur
Affichage N/D HDMI femelle a 19
HDMI
broches
Entrée 1 connecteur
Périphérique HDMI HDMI femelle a 19 N/D
Connecteurs broches
Port d'unité 3 unité 2 prises RJ-45 2 prises RJ-45
femelles femelles
1 prise 1 prise
Prise d’alimentation d’alimentation d’alimentation
C.C. C.C.
Commutateurs Réglage EQ N/D 1x commlu_tateur a
8-positions
Alimentation Orange Orange
Voyants En ligne N/D Vert

Résolutions HDTV : 480p, 720p, 1080i.
1080p (1920 x 1080) ; résolutions PC
:VGA, SVGA, XGA, SXGA, UXGA,
WUXGA (1920 x 1200)

Résolution HDMI

Consommation électrique DC5V,1.22W | DC5V,0.95W
Temgerature de 0350°C

Envi t fonctionnement

nvironnemen Température de stockage -20 2 60°C

Humidité HR de 0 & 80 %, sans condensation

Propriétés Carcasse Métallique

. Poids 0.16kg
physiques Dimensions 9.00x5.50x2.40 cm

Technische Daten

Funktion VES00L VE800R
Geratanschlisse 1 -
; HDMI- 1x USB Typ A Weiblein
Anzeige | Ausgang (19-polig)
. HDMI- 1 x USB Typ A Weiblein
Gerat h ) -
Anschliisse Eingang (19-polig)
Gerét an Gerat 2 x RJ-45 Weiblein 2 x RJ-45 Weiblein
i 1x 1x
Stromeingangsbuchse Stromeingangsbuchse Stromeingangsbuchse
X 1 x Schalter mit 8
Schalter EQ-Einstellung - Stufen
Stromversorgun Orange Orange
LED-Anzeigen 9ung 9 9
Online - Griin

HDTV-Auflésungen: 480p, 720p, 1080i. 1080p
(1920 x 1080); PC-Auflésungen: VGA, SVGA,
XGA, SXGA, UXGA, WUXGA (1920 x 1200)

HDMI-Auflésung

Stromverbrauch DC5V,1.22W DC5V,0.95W
Betriebstemperatur 0-50°C

Umgebung Lagertemperatur -20°-60°C
Feuchtigkeit 0 -80% rel. Luftfeuchte, nicht kondensierend
Gehause Metall

Physische
Gewicht 0.16kg

Eigenschaften
Abmessungen 9.00x5.50x2.40cm

Especificaciones
Funcion VES800L VE800R
Conexiones al dispositivo 1 -
Dispositivo Salida 1 conector HDMI
de - hembra de
visualizacion | HDMI 19 patillas

1 conector HDMI

Conectores Dispositivo EE;,:/Tld a hembra de --
19 patillas
. . 2 conectores RJ- 2 conectores RJ-
Puerto de unidad a unidad 45 hembra 45 hembra

Entrada de alimentacion 1toma de c.c. 1 toma de c.c.

Conmutadores | Ajuste EQ - 1 conmutador de

8-posiciones
Indicadores Alimentacion Naranja Naranja
LED Enlinea - Verde

Resoluciones HDTV: 480p, 720p, 1080i.
1080p (1920 x 1080); resoluciones PC:
VGA, SVGA, XGA, SXGA, UXGA,
WUXGA (1920 x 1200)

Resolucién HDMI

Consumo DC5V,1.22W DC5V,0.95W
Temlperatulra de 0a50°C
funcionamiento

Entorno Temperatura de 20 2 60°C
almacenamiento
Humedad 0 a 80% de HR, sin condensar

. Carcasa Metalica
rr?’p'edades Peso 0.16kg
isicas
Dimensiones 9.00x5.50x2.40cm
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Requisiti Hardware o 2.Connettere l'altra estremita del cavo HDMI alla porta d’entrata HDMI del Specifiche
VESOOL. Funzione VES800L VE800R
Dispositivo/i sorgente A. VESOOL/VES8O0OR vista lato sinistro 3. Utilizzare un cavo Cat 5e per connettere la porta DDC del VE8OOL alla porta Collegamentl del dispositivo ] No
 Connettore/i d’'uscita HDMI tipo A 1. LED di accensione (coperchio superiore) DDC del VESOOR. Displ Uscita N 1 HDMI di tipo A
I L ) . ) 4. Utilizzare un secondo cavo Cat 5e per collegare la porta TMDS del VE800OL isplay HDMI o femmina a 19 pin
2. Puerto TMDS (Transition-Minimized Differential Signaling) alla porta TMDS del VESOOR ErtraG THDMI i fipo A D
. e e . . . . Dispositivo . . No
Dispositivo di visualizzazione j‘ galrii?d? [E)g (solo VEBOOR) 5. Inserire il cavo HDMI del monitor nella porta d’uscita HDMI del VES0OR. Connettori HDMI formming a 19 pir P
+ Un dispositivo con display o un ricevitore con un connettore d’entrata HDMI ’ 6. Utilizzare gli alimentatori in dotazione per connettere il VE80OL ed il VES800R Da unita a unita femmina femmina
tipo A . ad una presa di corrente CA. Presa d alimentazione 1 connettore CC 1 connettore CC
B. VEBO_OLNESO(_)R VISFa lato destro 7. Accendere il computer ed i monitor. Interruttori Regolazione EQ No 1 swtih a.8
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. PP P P s nservazion
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